The aforementioned breakeven values will translate into a safety margin that is predicted to

start off at a modest 10% rate, but which is expected to increase gradually and continually

until 2032.

9.6.2. Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis was developed to understand the impacts of variations on

the project’s most uncertain values on its pivotal evaluation criteria.

Price and occupancy rates were considered the most determinant variables in which to

perform this study: on one hand, price was defined in line with the project’s main vision and

may be subjected to changes over time; on the other, occupancy rates are merely projections

and account, for that reason, a significant degree of uncertainty.

Occupancy rates were broken down into three distinct scenarios: a pessimistic, a most likely

and an optimistic one. Each one of these scenarios is associated to previously defined

occupancy levels and associated to each year of activity.

The following table presents the impacts of a variation in prices that ranges from -10% to

10%:

Business Plan for a Cultural Platform

132

Table 31 – Sensitivity Analysis: Impact of a Variation in Price on Main Ratios

Var. in Price

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Im
p

a
ct

 o
n

 R
a
ti

o
s

NPV  135.727,44 €   424.102,24 €   726.599,48 €   1.029.410,06 €   1.332.163,92 €

IRR 10% 14% 17% 21% 24%

PP  14,04   11,76   10,13   8,84   7,94

PI  1,12 €   1,39 €   1,66 €   1,94 €   2,21 €

Source: Author

Variation in prices alone do not affect ratios to the point of registering NPV’s below zero, or

payback periods beyond the project’s lifecycle. Internal rates of return do not come to reach

values under the estimated discount rates either. However, a negative variation in the price of

activities reflects a performance that falls under what will certainly be expected from Babel’s

shareholders.

Table 31 - Sensitivity Analysis: Impact of a Variation in Occupancy Rates on Main Ratios

Var. in Occupancy Rate

Pessimistic Most Likely Optimistic

Im
p

a
ct

 o
n

 R
a
ti

o
s  NPV -437.975,04 € 726.599,48 € 2.827.013,41 €

IRR 1% 17% 47%

PP 16,00 10,13 4,49

PI 0,60 € 1,66 € 3,58 €

Source: Author

The materialization of a pessimistic scenario represents a significant hazard for the project:

NPV reaches negative values, IRR is significantly below the estimated discount rate and the

project is not capable of generating any return with the amount of investment that was

incurred upon.

The optimistic scenario reveals a much positive performance: NPV more than doubles and

IRR is significantly expressive. The project would be able to recover the initial investment in

less than five years, with benefits expected to exceed costs over three times.

Business Plan for a Cultural Platform

133

9.6.3. Scenario Analysis

Combining both possible variations in prices and hypothetical changes in occupancy rates will

allow having a deeper notion on the impact of the interdependency of both indicators in

different and alternative scenarios.

The following table further explores these interdependencies.

Table 32 - Scenario Analysis – Impact of Variation in Prices and Occupancy Rates on NPV

NPV
Var. in Price

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

V
a
r.

 I
n

 O
cc

u
p

a
n

cy

R
a
te

Pessimistic  -607.648 €  -618.573 €  -437.975 €  -326.521 €  -194.593 €

Most Likely  135.727 €   424.102 €   726.599 €   1.029.410 €   1.332.164 €

Optimistic  2.012.012 €   2.419.589 €   2.827.013 €   3.234.309 €   3.641.494 €

Source: Author

It is then possible to conclude that falling into a pessimistic scenario will translate in a

negative NPV, which will not be recoverable or possible to turn into positive, even if an

increment in price is undertaken.

On the other hand, the most likely and the optimistic scenarios will always result in NPV’s

above zero, and subsequently in projects that are economically viable. Even so, one should

not venture lowering the price when in a most likely perspective, under the risk of incurring

into performances that, although positive, are not of significant expression for the project.